

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW R. HINKEL
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER

THOMAS B. AQUINO
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
PO Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 267-1779
hinkela@opd.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. State appellate courts are deeply divided on whether implied-consent laws create an exception to the warrant requirement	2
II. Respondent’s defense of the decision below is meritless	6
III. The question presented is important, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for deciding it.....	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	1, passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017).....	2
<i>Flonnory v. Delaware</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015).....	2
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	3
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	1, passim
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	3
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017).....	4
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	3, 7
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017).....	4
<i>State v. Hawley</i> , No. 2015AP1113 (Wis. Ct. Apps. Nov. 21, 2018).....	8
<i>State v. Hawley</i> , No. 2015AP1113 (Wis. Ct. Apps. Nov. 21, 2018), Replacement Supplemental Brief for Re- spondent	7, 8

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 914 N.W.2d 120, 167 (Kelly, J. concurring) & 172 (Bradley, J. dissenting).....	4
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015).....	3
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017).....	4
<i>State v. Powell</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	3
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	3

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment.....	3, passim
-----------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. 3118 (b).....	3
